
 

 

 
 
Members: Marcus Barr, Paul Bolton, Kelly Durdan, Caroline Ellis, 

Andrew Hadley, Catherine Herbert, Marcia Hill, Marcus Kravis, 
Sue Lees, Libby Lisgo, Andy Milne, Martin Peters, Ray Tully, 
Sarah Wakefield and Loretta Whetlor 

 
 

Agenda 
1. Appointment of Chair   

2. Appointment of Vice Chair   

3. Apologies   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing 
Committee  

(Pages 5 - 16) 

 To note the minutes of the previous meetings of the 
Taunton Deane Borough Council Licensing Committee 
held on 21 November 2018 and the West Somerset 
Council Licensing Committee held on 27 November 2018. 
 

 

5. Declarations of Interest   

 To receive and note any declarations of disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial or personal interests in respect of 
any matters included on the agenda for consideration at 
this meeting. 
 
(The personal interests of Councillors and Clerks of 
Somerset County Council, Town or Parish Councils and 
other Local Authorities will automatically be recorded in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

6. Public Participation   

 The Chair to advise the Committee of any items on which 
members of the public have requested to speak and 
advise those members of the public present of the details 

 

SWT Licensing Committee 
 
Monday, 24th June, 2019, 
6.15 pm 
 
Council Chamber - West Somerset 
House 
 
 

 



 

 

of the Council’s public participation scheme. 
 
For those members of the public who have submitted any 
questions or statements, please note, a three minute time 
limit applies to each speaker and you will be asked to 
speak before Councillors debate the issue. 
 

7. Licensing Update Report  (Pages 17 - 30) 

 This report provides an update on the activities of the 
council’s licensing service, changes in licensing legislation 
and other licensing related matters. 
 

 

8. Licensing Forward Plan   

 To receive items for the Forward Plan. 
 

 

 

 
JAMES HASSETT 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 


[...]
 
and minutes are available on our website: www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
The meeting room, including the Council Chamber at The Deane House are on 
the first floor and are fully accessible. Lift access to The John Meikle Room, is 
available from the main ground floor entrance at The Deane House. The Council 
Chamber at West Somerset House is on the ground floor and is fully accessible 
via a public entrance door. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are available 
across both locations. An induction loop operates at both The Deane House and 
West Somerset House to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid or 
using a transmitter. For further information about the meeting, please contact the 
Governance and Democracy Team via email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
If you would like an agenda, a report or the minutes of a meeting translated into 
another language or into Braille, large print, audio tape or CD, please email: 
governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 

http://www.somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk/
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk
mailto:governance@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk




Licensing Committee, 21 11 2018 

Licensing Committee - 21 November 2018 

Present: Councillor K Durdan (Chairman)  

Councillors G James, W Brown, M Hill and S Nicholls 

Officers: Fern Avis, Clare Rendell and John Rendell 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor P Berry 

(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

6. Apologies. 

Apologies were received from Councillors J Blatchford and J Hunt. 

7. Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 6 June 2018 
were taken as read and were signed. 

8. Declaration of Interests. 

Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Member or Clerk of County, Parish or Town Council or any other 
Local Authority: 

Name Minute 
No. 

Description of Interest Reason Action Taken 

Cllr W Brown All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr G James All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr S Nicholls All Items Comeytrowe Personal Spoke and Voted 

9. Licensing Update Report.  Report of the Licensing Manager (attached). 

Considered report previously circulated, which provided an update on the 
activities of the Council’s Licensing Service, changes to legislation, current 
consultations and other general Licensing matters. 

A summary of the activity and performance of the Licensing Service since the last 
meeting of the Committee was set out:- 

· The performance of the Licensing Service was measured against the
number of applications that were completed within 14 days of them being
determined. The target was 95%.

· This target had been reached between 1 July and 30 September 2018.

· Members were provided with a comparison of the number of applications
received between July and September 2018 for the preceding two years

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Licensing Committee, 21 11 2018 

and a summary of the numbers of the licences in force and notices given 
as at 29 October 2018. 

· The numbers of service requests received by the service between July
and September 2018, compared with the previous two years were also
reported.

· 39 service requests had been received and there were 15 service requests
where enquiries were ongoing or a conclusion had not been reached.

It was explained in the update report circulated in August 2018 that The Animal 
Welfare Regulations 2018 were to come into effect as of the 1 October 2018.  
The Regulations repealed a number of Acts responsible for regulating animal 
boarders, riding establishments, pet shops and dog breeders. 

During the discussion of this item, the following points were raised:- 

· Members queried what areas of an animal establishment would the star
rating cover.
The star ratings would include various checks, some of which were
whether an animal enclosure was safe, cleanliness and enrichment for the
animals.

· Members queried how often the premises would be inspected.
There would be an initial inspection for the licence to be granted and then
there would be a spot check carried out midway through their licence
period.  The Licensing Manager confirmed that first time applicants would
not be able to apply for the full three year licence and would not be able to
achieve the full star rating until after their first year.

· Members requested clarification on the renewal dates of the animal
licences.
In the report it stated that the renewals were due in December but due to
work load and other factors, the Licensing Manager suggested that they
would give customers two months grace and carry out the renewals in
February as that would best suit the department.

· Concern was raised on the loss of income for those two months.
The two month grace was only a one off due to the work demands placed
on the department.

· Members requested clarification on the plus and minus figures reported
within appendix two for licences issued.
Clarification was given.

Resolved that the report be noted. 

10. Proposed changes to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle Driver 
Licensing Regime.  Report of the Licensing Officer (attached).  

Considered report previously circulated, which considered the licensing 
requirements for hackney carriage and private hire drivers and the 
recommendations set out in the report with regard to the requirement of drivers to 
pass a practical driving test on grant of a new licence. 

During the discussion of this item, the following points were raised:- 

Page 6



Licensing Committee, 21 11 2018 

· Members queried who would be involved in trialling the new test.
The Licensing Manager advised the test would only apply to new
applicants and licensed drivers would only be requested to take the test if
the department received complaints about the drivers conduct.

· Members queried whether the test would run parallel to that us
[...]
ational Register of Taxi Licence 
Revocations and Refusals, also known as NR3. 

During the discussion of this item, the following points were raised:- 

· Members supported the proposal and that it would assist in decisions
made by Sub-Committees.

· Members queried whether if a decision was made at a Sub-Committee to
allow a driver to have their licence renewed for a year with conditions
applied, would that show on the NR3.

Page 7



Licensing Committee, 21 11 2018 

The NR3 was restricted to revocations and refusals only.  However, if the 
driver did not comply with the conditions placed on the licence, then the 
licence would be revoked and would then be added to the NR3. 

· Members suggested the same type of register should be set up for other
types of licence holders.

· Concern was raised that if a taxi driver’s licence was due to expire and
circumstances had arisen which meant they were likely to have their
licence revoked, but the driver then chose not to renew or cancelled their
licence, would that be added to the NR3.
No that would not be added to the register.

· Further concern was raised due to the outcome of a recent Sub-
Committee, which was likely to revoke the driver’s licence, but then the
driver surrendered their licence, so they were not added to the NR3.  The
driver was now known to be a licensed driver in London.

· Members queried whether information was held for a certain period of time
on the NR3.
Data was retained for twenty-five years.  The Licensing Manager
confirmed that although the data was kept for a long length of time,
officer’s discretion could still be used to grant a licence and they would
look at each case based on their individual merit.  If needed, they would
ask for a Sub-Committee to be used to make the decision.

Resolved that Members approved the adoption of the policy, which could then be 
incorporated into the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers, Vehicles and 
Operators Handbook, more commonly referred to as the Taxi Handbook. 

12. Discussion on Vaping in Licensed Premises.  Requested by the Vice-Chair 
of the Committee.  

The Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee had recently been approached by 
several members of the public who were concerned about vaping being allowed 
in licensed premises.  He had looked on the World Health Organisation website 
and found the following information: http://www.who.int/bulletin/volumes/95/7/16-
186536/en/ 

The Licensing Manager highlighted a report by the Royal Society for Public 
Health that had ranked Taunton as the third healthiest British high street in 2018: 
https://www.rsph.org.uk/about-us/news/britain-s-unhealthiest-high-streets-
revealed-northern-towns-and-cities-top-the-rankings-for-unhealthiest-high-
streets.html  
The report had included scoring information on vape shops. 

During the discussion of this item, the following points were raised:- 

· Members queried where vaping was allowed.  Taunton based residents
confirmed that the licensed premises within the town did not allow vaping.
The premises that allowed vaping were mainly located in the rural towns
and areas.

· Members highlighted that vaping was not illegal, so it would be difficult to
implement a policy prohibiting vaping in licensed premises.

Page 8



Licensing Committee, 21 11 2018 

The Licensing Manager agreed it was a difficult to consider a policy to ban 
vaping due to health concerns.  Under the Licensing Act 2003, public 
health was not one of the objectives used.  He highlighted the four 
objectives which were: prevent crime and disorder; prevent public 
nuisance; public safety; and protection of children from harm. 

· Members suggested that a reminder could be distributed to landlords,
advising them that they had the discretion to ban vaping in their premises.
The Licensing Manager suggested that he could approach the Pub Watch
schemes in the rural areas to highlight the concern.

(The Meeting ended at 7.30 pm) 

Page 9





WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
Licensing Committee 27.11.2018 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE 27 NOVEMBER 2018 

AT 3.30 PM 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - WEST SOMERSET HOUSE 

Present: 

Councillor R Lillis Chairman 

Councillor D Westcott 
Councillor I Aldridge 
Councillor I Jones 
Councillor A Kingston-James 

Councillor J Parbrook 
Councillor R Thomas 
Councillor T Venner 

Members in Attendance: 

Officers in Attendance: 

Clare Rendell 
John Rendell 

LIC6 Apologies. 

Apologies were received from Councillors N Thwaites and K Turner. 

LIC7 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Committee. 

(Minutes of the Meeting of thw Licensing Committee held on 4 July 2018 – 
circulated with the Agenda.) 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Licensing Committee held on the 4 July 
2018 be noted. 

LIC8 Declarations of Interest. 

Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in 
their capacity as a Member or Clerk of County, Parish or Town Council or any 
other Local Authority: 

Page 11



WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
Licensing Committee 27.11.2018 

Name Minute 
No. 

Description of Interest Reason Action Taken 

Cllr I Aldridge All Items Williton Parish Council Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr A Kingston-James All Items Minehead Town Council Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr J Parbrook All Items Minehead Town Council Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr R Thomas All Items Minehead Town Council Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr T Venner All Items Minehead Town Council Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr D Westcott All Items Watchet Town Council Personal Spoke and Voted 

LIC9 Public Participation. 

Agenda Item 7 – Zero Emissions Licences 

Mr K Griffiths, a local taxi driver, spoke on the introduction of electric cars to 
his taxi fleet.  He had worked as a licensed taxi driver in the area for 25 years 
and had invested heavily in his company to provide two vehicles that best 
suited the needs for his customers.  He had submitted a request for a new 
hackney carriage licence for a 100% ele
[...]
ng Committee 27.11.2018 

The review of statements of licensing policy for both the gambling and alcohol, 
entertainment and late night refreshment licensing regimes had been delayed, 
owing to predominantly an increase in work pressures due to the 
organisational restructure and the complication of the formation of a New 
Council.  

During the discussion of this item, the following points were raised:- 

 Concern was raised on the significant price increase on animal licences
for West Somerset Council (WSC) compared to Taunton Deane
Borough Council (TDBC).
The Licensing Manager explained that back in 2012, the previous
Manager had reviewed the TDBC fees and had calculated the true cost
of the services provided.  That work had not been carried out for WSC,
so this would be the first time in years that the fees had been adjusted
to reflect the true cost.

 Members queried the price increase for skin piercing licences and
whether there had been any changes that had caused it.
No, there had been no changes in legislation or any trends that would
have caused it.

 Members agreed that the fees needed to be aligned with those set for
TDBC in preparation for the New Council.

 Members queried whether vaping shops needed to be licensed.
Vaping shops were not regulated, so therefore were not licensed.

 Members queried whether any of the fees had gone down in price.
Yes there were a few, scrap metal dealers licences had gone down
along with some others.

 Members queried if there were one set of fees, how could the New
Council operate two taxi regimes.
The Licensing Manager agreed and there were many options to choose
from.  His preference was to operate one area.  However, he could
operate two areas but then he would have to introduce different fees
because the costs would be different.  He hoped to work towards a
position that meant he had the same regime operating across the New
Council area.

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 

LIC11 Adoption of a new policy concerning use of the National Register of Taxi 
Licence Revocations and Refusals.  

The purpose of the report was to consider the licensing requirements for 
hackney carriage and private hire drivers and the recommendations set out in 
the report with regard to the adoption of a new policy which would enable the 
Council to use the National Register of Taxi Licence Revocations and 
Refusals, also known as NR3. 

During the discussion of this item, the following points were raised:- 

 Members queried whether the Licensing Department still received
information from the Police when penalty points and convictions were
accrued by taxi drivers.

Page 13



  WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
Licensing Committee 27.11.2018 

 
Yes, the NR3 would support the current process which included a 
Disclosure Barring Service check and they would continue to use DVLA 
for other information. 

 Concern was raised on access to personal information and the new 
General Data Protection Regulations. 
The Licensing Manager advised that part of the Policy governed who 
had access and it ensured that only staff who were properly trained 
were allowed access to the system. 

 Members queried whether there was a cost to use the NR3. 
The Licensing Department were already registered with the National 
Anti-Fraud Network which held the NR3 register.  There was a fee 
involved but the Licensing Manager would calculate the cost and 
include it in the taxi fees. 

 Members queried whether the NR3 had been adopted by TDBC. 
Yes it had been adopted by TDBC. 

 
RESOLVED that Members approved the adoption of the policy which could 
then be incorporated into the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage Drivers, 
Vehicles and Operators Handbook, more commonly referred to as the Taxi 
Handbook. 
 

LIC12 Zero Emissions Licences.  
 
Councillor Parbrook had requested a discussion on Zero Emissions Licences. 
 
The Licensing Manager had advised Mr Griffiths, the taxi driver who spoke 
during Public Participation, to attend the meeting and raise his query on use of 
electric vehicles within the taxi trade. 
 
Following on from Public Participation, the Licensing Manager highlighted the 
following:- 

 The Licensing Manager confirmed that section 3.3 of the Policy was 
correct, however, there was another section of the Policy, 6.1, that 
needed to be considered and that covered the vehicle specification.  It 
detailed that any new vehicle licences issued after May 2006 should 
only be issued to vehicles that were disabled access compliant.   

 Although the Policy stated that there could be a maximum of 28 saloon 
cars, it was later updated that all new vehicles had to be wheelchair 
accessible, this was to promote accessibility for people who used 
wheelchairs and others with disabilities.  

 He was reluctant to issue the spare vehicle licence based on the 
individual request as the type of electric vehicle that Mr Griffiths wished 
to purchase did not fit the criteria set for disabled access. 

 He advised the Committee that guidance had been received from 
Central Government  a few years ago that stated Councils should aim to 
be compliant with disability access regulations and so therefore the 
department had made the decision to change the Policy so that any 
new vehicle licences would only be issued to vehicles which complied 
with the disability access criteria.  However, a certain amount of 
licences were reserved for saloon cars to allow the existing taxi drivers 
to carry on with their trade without forcing them to purchase new 
vehicles. 

Page 14



  WEST SOMERSET COUNCIL 
Licensing Committee 27.11.2018 

 
 The Licensing Manager believed the discussion required a wider debate 

by the Committee. 
 
During the discussion of this item, the following points were raised:- 

 Members highlighted that the Government had set a target that all new 
cars had to be electric or zero emission by the year 2030, which was 
not far away.   

 Members accepted that the cars used for taxis sho
[...]
ghtly less than above, with there being 0.8 FTE Case Manager at 
grade D and 1.8 Case Manager at grade F.  
 

4.5 Since the beginning of June, the service has been further bolstered by the 
temporary employment of another 1 FTE Case Manager at grade D, through an 
agency. This is a transitional resource. 
 

4.6 A complete ‘Who’s who’ of current licensing staff is attached at Appendix 1.  
 

4.7 Where customers are unable to find the whatever information they desire on the 
council website, they can contact licensing by phoning the Customer Contact 
Centre on 0300 304 8000, or by using the ‘General Enquiries’ online form on the 
website,  Members can use these methods or go through the Member Case 
Manager, Jess McVie, via membercm@somersetwestandtaunton.gov.uk  
 
Performance of the service 

4.8 The service has a statutory duty to process various application types. In some 
cases, there are even prescribed time periods within which these applications 
should be completed. 
  

4.9 The performance of the licensing service is measured against the number of 
applications that are completed within 14 days of them having been determined. In 
essence, this is when the council is in possession of all the information it needs and 
has made its decision to grant a licence or not. In some cases, an application is 
‘determined’ immediately upon receipt and this might be because the form is 
judged to have been filled in correctly and the relevant fee has been paid. In other, 
more complex cases, a consultation may need to be carried out and the 
determination cannot not be made until after the consultation period has finished. 
The target for the service is that, for all applications that are completed within a set 
quarter, 95% must be completed within 14 days of that application having been 
determined.  
 

4.10 It has been the norm, for a number of years, for the committee to be provided with 
the performance figures for the previous quarter. For quarter 4 of 2018/19, 

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
SWT Licensing Committee, 24 06 2019 

 

SWT Licensing Committee - 24 June 2019 
 

Present:   

 Councillors Marcus Barr, Paul Bolton, Kelly Durdan, Caroline Ellis, 
Andrew Hadley, Libby Lisgo, Martin Peters, Sarah Wakefield and 
Loretta Whetlor 

Officers: Fern Avis, John Rendell and Clare Rendell 

Also 
Present: 

Councillors Hugh Davies and Craig Palmer 

 
(The meeting commenced at 6.15 pm) 

 

1.   Appointment of Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor K Durdan be appointed Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

2.   Appointment of Vice Chair  
 
Resolved that Councillor S Wakefield be appointed Vice-Chair of the Licensing 
Committee for the remainder of the Municipal Year. 
 

3.   Apologies  
 
Apologies were received from Councillors M Hill and C Herbert. 
 

4.   Minutes of the previous meeting of the Licensing Committee  
 
(Minutes of the meetings of the Taunton Deane Borough Council Licensing 
Committee held on 21 November 2018 and the West Somerset Council Licensing 
Committee held on 27 November 2018 circulated with the agenda) 
 
Resolved that the minutes were noted for information only. 
 

5.   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members present at the meeting declared the following personal interests in their 
capacity as a Councillor or Clerk of a County, Town or Parish Council or any 
other Local Authority:- 
 

Name Minute No. Description of 
Interest 

Reason Action Taken 

Cllr M Barr All Items Wellington Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr P Bolton All Items Minehead Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr C Ellis All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 24 06 2019 

 

Cllr L Lisgo All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr M Peters All Items Taunton Charter 
Trustee 

Personal Spoke and Voted 

Cllr L Whetlor All Items Watchet Personal Spoke and Voted 

 
Councillors K Durdan and A Hadley further declared that they were licence 
holders. 
Councillor S Wakefield further declared that she was acting on behalf of a 
customer with an active licensing application. 
 
Councillors M Bolton, K Durdan and A Hadley advised they had been lobbied on 
agenda item six in regards to zero emission vehicles. 
 

6.   Public Participation  
 
Mr Charlesworth spoke on Agenda Item 4.   
He spoke with regards to the approval of the West Somerset Council Licensing 
Committee Minutes for the meeting held on 27 November 2018. 
He stated that the minutes had been signed off as correct without the approval 
from the Committee.  He further commented that he law stated in the Local 
Government Act 1972, section 12, part 6, paragraph 39, that all questions that 
arose before a Local Authority should be decided by a majority of the members of 
the Authority present and voted thereon at a meeting of the Authority.  He stated 
that there was never any meeting of the Committee, the meeting scheduled for 
the 13 March 2019 was cancelled.  The law stated that they had to be approved 
before they were signed off, which had not been done, law broken.  He had 
received an email which confirmed that the minutes had been signed as a correct 
record from the Governance and Democracy Case Manager. 
 
Later in the meeting, the Licensing Specialist responded and explained to the 
Committee that a complaint had been received regarding the alleged inaccuracy 
of the minutes and the process in which they had been approved, the Specialist 
Manager had explained when the complaint was made, that legal advice had 
been taken prior to the approval of the minutes and that a different process was 
taken and the Council was satisfied that a proper process had been followed.  
The Specialist Manager did not support the claims that any inaccuracies had 
been minuted from the meeting, therefore the complaint was not upheld and the 
complainant was advised if he wanted to take it further, to approach the Local 
Government Ombudsman. 
 

7.   Licensing Update Report  
 
During the discussion, the following points were raised:- 

 Councillors queried whether Licensing covered Public Space Protection 
Orders (PSPO). 
The Licensing Specialist confirmed that PSPOs were covered by the 
Licensing Service. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 24 06 2019 

 

 Councillors requested that the Watchet PSPO was updated because they 
were concerned it covered the whole of the town and should be for specific 
areas. 
The Licensing Specialist would note the request and advised it was on his 
list of work that was to be undertaken. 

 The Chair was aware of the staffing issues faced by the Licensing Service 
and queried whether there was anything that the Committee could do to 
assist with the staffing level. 
The Licensing Specialist appreciated that the new structure was not very 
clear and that the new operating model had hoped that customers would 
be able to self-serve more on the website through Firmstep, which had not 
been implemented for their service area yet.  The Case Managers were 
also still using two computer systems which was a challenge.  More 
managerial duties had been placed on the Specialist and Case Manager 
Lead, which meant that firm deadlines could not be set for policy work due 
to the constantly changing priorities.  It was confirmed that a temporary 
member of staff was being recruited, to assist over a limited period of time. 

 The Chair was disappointed that the Portfolio Holder was not present at 
the meeting. 

 Concern was raised on Firmstep and that not all the processes had been 
added yet. 
The Licensing Specialist advised that Firmstep was in operation but was 
taking time to bed in and officers were generally happy with the way it was 
working.  He gave an example of how it could work in the future once the 
back office systems were in place. 

 Councillors thought that the Licensing forms were supposed to be in the 
first group of forms to be used. 
Yes that was correct but after tests had been carried out, they highlighted 
that they were not working properly and they were awaiting for the relevant 
action to be taken to correct them. 

 Councillors had been involved in a Task and Finish Group that had carried 
out work on the taxi policies and queried whether that approach would be 
used again or whether the policy review would be officer led.  Councillors 
wanted to be involved in the review. 
The Licensing Specialist welcomed Councillors input and would look into 
the option of setting up a Task and Finish Group. 

 Concern was raised that personal licence cards that had been issued prior 
to April 2019, still had the West Somerset Council and West Somerset 
District Council logos on them and that they would no longer be 
recognised as a valid licence by other Authorities. 
The Licensing Specialist confirmed that the personal licences no longer 
had an expiry date, so the cards would remain valid.  They had taken the 
decision not to re-issue all the cards based on the cost to the Council.  
However, if a licence holder wished to have a new card, they could pay an 
admin fee and have a new card issued. 

 Concern was raised on the staffing resource and Councillors urged that 
another full time post was recruited. 

 Councillors highlighted that Licensing played a strategic role in climate 
change. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 24 06 2019 

 

 Concern was raised that it was not clear whether West Somerset Council 
or Taunton Deane Borough Council had a designated list of wheelchair 
accessible vehicles and that there should be a list advertised to adhere 
with the Equality Act 2010. 
The designated list was on the list of work to be completed, along with the 
knowledge test for taxi drivers. 

 Councillors queried how many saloon vehicles were registered for taxi use 
and how many vehicles were wheelchair accessible.   
The Licensing Specialist believed that there was approximately 65 saloon 
vehicles registered.  The rest should all be wheelchair accessible. 

 The Chair highlighted that not all vehicles used in the taxi trade could be 
saloon vehicles because that would not be fair on those customers that 
required wheelchair accessible vehicles. 

 Concern was raised on the use of two taxi zones within Somerset West 
and Taunton Council (SWT) area. 
There were lots of concerns to consider, the Licensing Specialist 
suggested they looked at how Bristol City Council operated their taxi trade 
as they had gone for more of an ‘eco’ approach. 

 Councillors queried what areas their training sessions could cover. 
The Licensing Specialist advised that the training could cover any of the 
licensing topics, such as animal licensing, street trading consent, safety 
advisory group, fees and charges, to name a few.  Another Councillor had 
requested some training on what certain licences looked like, so that when 
they were approached by their constituents, they knew what was valid or 
not. 

 Councillors highlighted that within the report it stated that targets had been 
met and thanked the officers for their hard work.  They acknowledged that 
the policy work would take time and thought that certain work needed to 
be prioritised. 

 Councillors highlighted that a taxi in Taunton had been issued a licence for 
an electric vehicle and queried whether there could be a certain amount of 
licences set aside for electric saloon vehicles. 
The Licensing Specialist confirmed that a licence had been granted for a 
taxi but it was a private hire vehicle and not a hackney carriage, which did 
not have the same rules on wheelchair access.  Yes certain rules could be 
introduced for electric vehicles, however that needed to be done when the 
policy was reviewed and consultations would be carried out with all of the 
relevant parties. 

 Councillors agreed that knowing what a licence looked like was useful and 
also requested whether they could have a list of what licences SWT were 
responsible for. 
The Licensing Specialist was happy to arrange a presentation on street 
trading consent which would assist Councillors.  He advised that he had 
compiled a list, which was available on the website, of all the licences that 
SWT were not responsible for and who was, to help signpost customers to 
the correct agency. 

 Councillors proposed that the Licensing Team compiled a designated list 
under the Equality Act 2010. 
The Licensing Specialist advised that it was already on the list of work to 
be carried out and suggested he would send that list out to Councillors. 



 
 

 
 
SWT Licensing Committee, 24 06 2019 

 

 The Chair agreed that was a good idea and would help Councillors see 
what work was scheduled to be done. 

 Councillors queried whether the Committee could meet more frequently. 
The Licensing Specialist explained that there could be more meetings, but 
that would impact on the officers workload and deflect them away from 
policy work as they would spend their time working on reports for the 
Committee. 

 The Chair queried whether the Taxi Forum would be set up again, as it 
was a very useful way of communicating with the local taxi drivers. 
The Licensing Specialist agreed but wanted to carry out some more work 
on the taxi policy before arranging a Forum.  He suggested that he could 
arrange one just before the policy changes were sent through the 
democratic path to consult with the taxi drivers and collate some feedback. 

 The Chair requested whether a site visit could be arranged for the 
Committee to go out and visit premises and taxis in the main towns in the 
SWT area.  She had carried out several site visits before and found them 
to be very useful. 
The officers were happy to arrange that. 

 Councillors highlighted that they received a lot of communications from the 
taxi trade and requested that when any correspondence was sent out to 
the taxi drivers, that the Committee Members also received a copy, so that 
they could field any queries. 

 Councillors queried if they were made aware of someone trading without a 
licence, were they to report it to the Licensing Team. 
The Licensing Specialist advised of the process to follow. 

 Councillors queried who authorised the location of the taxi ranks in the 
area. 
Somerset County Council were responsible as it fell under the jurisdiction 
of the Highways Department. 

 
Resolved that the Licensing Update Report was noted. 
 

8.   Licensing Forward Plan  
 
Requests for the Forward Plan had been covered in the debate on agenda item 
seven, the Licensing Update Report.  
 
Councillors were reminded that if they had an item they wanted to add to the 
agenda, that they should send their requests to the Governance and Democracy 
Case Manager. 
 
Resolved that the Licensing Committee Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

(The Meeting ended at 7.50 pm) 
 
 


